
 
 

 

Fiscal Review Committee 
Contract #: 60109, Amendment 1 

Tracking #: 33103-00419 
 
 

 
1. Summary Letter 

2. Supplemental Documentation Form 

3. Edison Total Expenditures Report 

4. Approved Amendment Request 

5. Approved Strategic Technology Solutions Endorsement Request 

6. Original Contract 

7. Proposed Amendment 



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

BILL LEE 
GOVERNOR 

 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

NINTH FLOOR, ANDREW JOHNSON TOWER 
710 JAMES ROBERTSON PARKWAY 

NASHVILLE, TN 37243-0375 
 

PENNY SCHWINN 
COMMISSIONER 

 

 

SUBMITTED VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 
TO:  Fiscal Review Committee 
 
FROM:  Penny Schwinn, Commissioner 
 
DATE:  July 8, 2019 
 
RE: Request to appear before the fiscal review committee regarding non-competitive 

contract amendment for agency tracking #: 33150-00419 

 
Please consider the enclosed request for a non-competitive contract amendment with Eldarion, Inc. 
Eldarion, Inc. provides site hosting and maintenance of the department’s district and school planning 
tool, InformTN. Districts and schools are required to submit an annual plan  of goals, strategies, and 
action steps as a requirement of federal law (the Every Student Succeeds Act (ESSA) and the Individuals 
with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA)).  
 
InformTN allows districts and schools to view their data and comparisons with other districts and schools 
to support their annual planning. On the dashboard, districts can see a summary of indicators in the 
categories of climate and access, educators, academic achievement and growth, and college and career 
readiness. 
  
An amendment is needed to build additional capabilities into InformTN and add funding to support this 
work. Eldarion, Inc. will build out InformTN in 4 key areas: (1) additional data visualizations, such as 
inclusion of additional metrics related to career and technical education; (2) platform enhancements, 
such as grouping and analyzing needs; (3) the ability for users to customize data visualizations and 
create their own “data stories”; and (4) provide specific integrations and resources to our most at-need 
schools, identified as Comprehensive Support and Improvement Schools and Additional Targeted 
Support Schools.  
 
These improvements have been identified based on feedback from district leaders throughout the first year of 
statewide implementation of InformTN and include additional functionality that users have highlighted would 
improve their ability to use the tool, analyze their data, and create strong plans. A $200,000 increase in both 
state and federal funds over two years is needed to develop this additional capacity in the platform, 
resulting in a new total maximum liability of $298,000.00; this amendment will not change the term of the 
contract.  
 
A non-competitive amendment to implement these enhancements is appropriate because InformTN was 
custom-built by Eldarion, Inc. according to our specifications, and they are the current provider of the 
tool. Further, extensive customization has been implemented to integrate InformTN with the TDOE’s 
existing technology solutions. Therefore, there would be a significant cost to the State to transition this 
body of work to another vendor. Costs would include rebuilding and re-training on the data visualization 
and setting up the integration. 
 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

Revised April 2014 

*Contact Name: Joanna Collins 
*Contact

Phone:
(615) 770-3869

*Presenter’s name(s): Joanna Collins, Eve Carney, and Jay Klein
Edison Contract 

Number: (if 

applicable) 

60109 
RFS Number: 

(if applicable) 
33103-00419 

*Original or Proposed

Contract Begin Date:
Jan. 30, 2019 

*Current or

Proposed End

Date:

Dec. 31, 2020 

Current Request Amendment Number: 

(if applicable) 
01 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:  

(if applicable) 

Sept. 15, 2019 or when fully approved in 

Edison 

*Department Submitting: Department of Education 

*Division: Consolidated Planning & Monitoring 

*Date Submitted: July 8, 2019 

*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain: N/A 

*Contract Vendor Name: Eldarion, Inc. 

*Current or Proposed Maximum Liability: $298,000.00 

*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities: N/A 

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:

(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet)

FY: 2019 FY: 2020 FY: 2021 

$24,500.00 $149,000.00 $124,500.00 

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:

(attach backup documentation from Edison)

FY: 2019 FY: 2020 FY: 2021 

$22,500.00 $12,500.00 $0.00 

IF Contract Allocation has been greater than 

Contract Expenditures, please give the 

reasons and explain where surplus funds 

were spent: 

An invoice for the month of June is still 

pending; we expect all funds for this fiscal 

year to be expended once this invoice is 

received. 

IF surplus funds have been carried forward, 

please give the reasons and provide the 

authority for the carry forward provision: 

N/A 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded Contract 

Allocation, please give the reasons and 

explain how funding was acquired to pay the 

overage: 

N/A 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount:



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

State: $100,000.00 Federal: $198,000,00 

Interdepartmental: N/A Other: N/A 

If “other” please define: N/A 

If “interdepartmental” please define: N/A 

Dates of All Previous Amendments or 

Revisions: (if applicable) 

Brief Description of Actions in 

Previous Amendments or Revisions: (if 

applicable) 

N/A N/A 

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) N/A 

*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 

prior to contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

All deliverables were discussed via phone 

calls and emails between the contractor and 

various department stakeholders. The 

department received a projected cost for 

each deliverable based on the time and 

labor required. 

*List number of other potential vendors 

who could provide this good or service; 

efforts to identify other competitive 

procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 

best interest of the State.  

The planning tool was developed by 

Eldarion to the State’s specifications. No 

other vendor would be able to provide 

these services without substantial 

transition costs, both financial and labor, 

in addition to the actual cost of services. 

 

Currently, the platform includes two 

components – the wraparound planning 

application and a set of data visualizations 

that appear within the application. We are 

planning enhancements on both 

components, so another vendor would not be 

able to complete all of our requested 

enhancements that would be provided with 

this amendment. Additionally, extensive 

customization has been implemented to 

integrate this platform with the TDOE 

single sign-on setup and other technology 

solutions; there would be a significant cost 

to transferring and training up a new 

vendor on these integrations, including: 

1. Rebuilding the data visualization: 

2. Re-training on the data 

visualization; and 

3. Setting up the integration. 
 

 



Supplier: Eldarion, Inc.

Contract: 60109

Expenditures as of 07/01/2019

Unit Voucher ID Invoice # Amount Pd Pymnt Date Edison Contract ID PO_ID RECEIVER_ID Vendor ID Vendor Name

33101 00480747 2243 2,000.00$         2/13/2019 0000000000000000000060109 0000104830 0000132557 0000215599 Eldarion Inc

33101 00485367 2247 25,000.00$       3/27/2019 0000000000000000000060109 0000105422 0000133466 0000215599 Eldarion Inc

33101 00487259 2249 2,000.00$         3/28/2019 0000000000000000000060109 0000106249 0000134306 0000215599 Eldarion Inc

33101 00491300 2255 2,000.00$         4/25/2019 0000000000000000000060109 0000107285 0000135776 0000215599 Eldarion Inc

33101 00497271 2262 2,000.00$         6/10/2019 0000000000000000000060109 0000108657 0000137612 0000215599 Eldarion Inc

33101 00500899 2273 2,000.00$         6/26/2019 0000000000000000000060109 0000109731 0000138571 0000215599 Eldarion Inc































































 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

33103-00419 60109 60109 01 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Eldarion, Inc. 0000215599 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 

Add scope item for additional capabilities in InformTN, increase the contract maximum liability, and update 
the payment methodology in order to build out those additional capabilities  

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          December 31, 2020 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): +$ 200,000.00 

Funding — 

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2019 $0.00 $24,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $24,500.00 

2020 $50,000.00 $99,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $149,000.00 

2021 $50,000.00 $74,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $124,500.00 

TOTAL: $100,000.00 $198,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $298,000.00 

 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

Various Various 



1 

S U P P L E M E N T A L  S U M M A R Y  S H E E T  

RFS Number 33103-00419 

Edison ID 60109 

Fiscal 
Year 

Description 
Department 

ID 
Speedchart 

Number 
Program 

Code 
Account 

Code 
Fund Project/Grant Code CFDA # Amount 

2019 Site Hosting 3310300000 ED00000932 149995 72203000 25000 N/A N/A $12,000.00 

2019 License Fee 3310300000 ED00000932 149995 72201000 25000 N/A N/A $12,500.00 

2020 Site Hosting 3310300000 ED00000932 149995 72203000 25000 N/A N/A $24,000.00 

2020 License Fee 3310300000 ED00000932 149995 72201000 25000 N/A N/A $25,000.00 

2020 Enhancements 3310300000 ED00000932 149995 70803000 25000 N/A N/A $25,000.00 

2020 Enhancements 3310300000 ED00001352 372600 70803000 25000 EDESSAT1A19ADSI 84.377A $25,000.00 

2020 Enhancements 3311102000 ED00000459 883000 70803000 25000 N/A N/A $50,000.00 

2021 Site Hosting 3310300000 ED00000932 149995 72203000 25000 N/A N/A $12,000.00 

2021 License Fee 3310300000 ED00000932 149995 72201000 25000 N/A N/A $12,500.00 

2021 Enhancements 3310300000 ED00000932 149995 70803000 25000 N/A N/A $25,000.00 

2021 Enhancements 3310300000 ED00001352 372600 70803000 25000 EDESSAT1A19ADSI 84.377A $25,000.00 

2021 Enhancements 3311102000 ED00000459 883000 70803000 25000 N/A N/A $50,000.00 

 
 

        

 
 

        

 
 

        

 
 

        

 
 

        

 
 

        

TOTAL $298,000.00 



2 

AMENDMENT 01 
OF CONTRACT 60109 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of 
Education, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Eldarion, Inc. hereinafter referred to as the 
“Contractor.”  For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, it is 
mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject 
contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
1. The following is added as Contract Section A.8 and all subsequent sections are renumbered 

accordingly. 
 

A.8. At the request of the State, the Contractor shall build out additional capabilities to the 
Platform in the following categories: 

 
a. Additional data visualizations and related functionality, which may include, but 

are not limited to, additional visualizations that allow for viewing of cross-tabular 
data, functionality to export data to tabular spreadsheets, additional functionality 
to navigate directly from the overview data dashboard to specific data tabs, 
creation of new data visualization tabs, replacement or addition of a metric to an 
existing visualization, and addition of simple or complex visual to an existing tab. 

 
b. Improvements to the needs analysis component to support deeper and more 

thorough needs assessments. Improvements may include, but are not limited to, 
improvements to the more seamlessly conduct the root cause analysis, additional 
functionality for multi-level organizing, sorting, filtering, commenting on, and 
referencing saved data visualizations, integration of additional supports (e.g., 
analysis protocols) for conducting root cause analyses, and creation of year-to-
year comparisons of saved data visualizations. 

 
c. Enhancements to the planning component (including plan development and 

related questions) which may include, but are not limited to, functionality for 
reordering, regrouping, and exporting plan components, functionality for planners 
and reviewers to add comments and feedback to plans outside of the formal 
feedback, functionality to track progress updates throughout the year, and 
functionality to compare performance measures from year to year. 

 
d. Improvements to the approval functionality through which the state and district 

approve district and school plans. Improvements may include, but are not limited 
to, additional functionality to provide section level feedback, streamlining of the 
submitting and approval process to more easily view sections with feedback, and 
summaries of feedback provided and subsequent changes from previous 
reviews. 

 
e. Improvements to the administrator interface and technical functionality including 

items such as ability for administrator to manage school years and handle 
updates to organizations as well as infrastructure and technical updates to 
improve scaling and integrations with SSO and ePlan. 

 
f. Additional capabilities as needed and as identified by districts as useful to the 

planning process.  
 
2. The following is added as Contract Section A.9 and all subsequent sections are renumbered 

accordingly. 
 

A.9. The Contractor shall implement the additional capabilities listed in A.8. in sprints, defined 
as two-week (ten business days) work cycles. The State may request up to ten (10) 
sprints. 

 



3 

a. Deliverables to be included in each sprint will include items described in items 
A.8.a-A.8.f and will be defined in a work plan that is mutually agreed between the 
State and the Contractor prior to the start of each sprint. The State may request 
that the Contractor spend more than one sprint on any one of the items 
described in Sections A.8.a-A.8.f. 

 
b. Only the deliverables listed in A.8.a-A.8.f and specifically requested by the State 

shall be included in each sprint. Deliverables shall be reviewed and approved by 
the State to ensure work plan expectations have been met.   

 
c. In the event that a deliverable takes less than a full sprint to complete, payment 

for the sprint completion shall be pro-rated to the actual number of business days 
it took to complete the deliverable.  

 
d. The Contractor shall not update any changes to the live production site until the 

Contractor has reviewed the changes with the State and the State has provided 
final approval, not to be unreasonably withheld. The Contractor shall address any 
feedback provided by the State during review at no cost to the State.   

 
3. Contract section C.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
 C.1. Maximum Liability. In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Contract 

exceed Two Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand Dollars ($298,000.00) (“Maximum 
Liability”). This Contract does not grant the Contractor any exclusive rights. The State 
does not guarantee that it will buy any minimum quantity of goods or services under this 
Contract. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Contract, the Contractor will only be 
paid for goods or services provided under this Contract after a purchase order is issued 
to Contractor by the State or as otherwise specified by this Contract. 

 
4. Contract section C.3 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
 C.3. Payment Methodology.  The Contractor shall be compensated based on the payment 

methodology for goods or services authorized by the State in a total amount as set forth 
in Section C.1.  

 
   a. The Contractor’s compensation shall be contingent upon the satisfactory  
    provision of goods or services as set forth in Section A.   
 
   b. The Contractor shall be compensated based upon the following payment  
    methodology:  

 

Goods or Services Description 
Amount  

(per compensable increment) 

License Fee, A.4. $ 25,000/year  

Site hosting and ongoing maintenance, A.3., A.5., A.6. 
A.7. 

$ 2,000/month 

Additional capabilities, A.8. $20,000/sprint   

  
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective once all required approvals 
are obtained.  All other terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain 
in full force and effect.  



4 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

ELDARION, INC.: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION: 

 

DR. PENNY SCHWINN, COMMISSIONER DATE 

 

 


	33103-00419 Eldarion Amendment 01 FRC Summary Letter.pdf
	33103-00419 Eldarion Amendment 01 FRC Supplemental Documentation.pdf
	33103-00419 Eldarion Amendment 01 FRC Edison Backup.pdf
	sheet1

	33103-00419 Eldarion Amendment 01 Amend Req.pdf
	33103-00419 Eldarion Contract.pdf
	33103-00419 Eldarion Amendment 01.pdf

